The Company has absolute discretion, subject to all applicable laws and regulations, to waive

any of the Conditions unilaterally by written notice to the Vendor.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the third Business Day following the due fulfilment of all of

the Conditions or at such other time as the Vendor and the Company may agree.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Additional Consideration Shares

pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition will not change the control (as defined in the Code) of the

Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)

immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and Additional Consideration

Shares are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and

the allotment and
issue of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and

issue of the
Consideration Shares

and Additional
Consideration Shares

No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

% No. of

Shares

%

Orientelite Investments Limited 195,000,000 21.99 195,000,000 20.60 195,000,000 19.97

CEC Agricapital Group Limited 128,960,000 14.55 128,960,000 13.62 128,960,000 13.21

China Food and Beverage

Group Limited 78,556,263 8.86 78,556,263 8.30 78,556,263 8.04

Shareholders acting in concert with

CEC and/or its associates 402,516,263 45.40 402,516,263 42.52 402,516,263 41.22

The Vendor – – 60,000,000 6.34 90,000,000 9.22

Existing public Shareholders 484,067,000 54.60 484,067,000 51.14 484,067,000 49.56

Total 886,583,263 100.00 946,583,263 100.00 976,583,263 100.00

The composition of the Board will not change as a result of the Proposed Acquisition.

The Company will seek the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM for, among other things,

the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Additional Consideration Shares under

the Specific Mandate to the Vendor pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement. The Company

will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration

Shares and the Additional Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the Sale and Purchase

Agreement.

INFORMATION ON KVHL